

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 1493 OF 2026

Shahbabu Urdu Education Society and others

Vs.

The Deputy Director of Education, Amravati and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri R.D. Karode, Advocate for petitioners
Shri N.R. Patil, AGP for respondent/State

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 06.03.2026

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 16.03.2026.
3. Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondents/State.
4. Learned Assistant Government Pleader is directed to consider whether the subject matter in the present writ petition is covered by the earlier Bench of this Court in *Writ Petition Nos. 516/2026 (Umme Salma Minority Education and Welfare Society, Akola and others vs. The Deputy Director of Education, Amravati Division, Amravati and another)* and *Writ Petition No. 1147/2026*

(Shamim Azad Education Society, Giroli and others vs. Deputy Director of Education, Amravati and another) and other connected writ petitions in which this Court has held that the ban on recruitment could not be made applicable to minority institutions.

5. The learned Assistant Government Pleader is directed to make a statement in that regard on 16.03.2026.

6. To be heard along with Writ Petition Nos. 1476/2026, 1484/2026, 1486/2026, 1488/2026, 1490/2026, 1492/2026, 1948/2026, 1949/2026 and 1974/2026.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.) (SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Jayashree..